

Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Søren Nymarks Vej 13, 8270 Høbjerg

CVR no. 63 62 42 17

Annual report 2022

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 26 April 2023

Chair of the meeting:

.....
Steen Ruge Thomsen

Contents

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board	2
Independent auditor's report	3
Management's review	5
Financial statements 1 January - 31 December	9
Income statement	9
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in equity	12
Cash flow statement	13
Notes to the financial statements	14

Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report of Tetra Pak Danmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Company's operations and financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Aarhus, 8 March 2023
Executive Board:

.....
Alex Kamp Henriksen

Board of Directors:

.....
Steen Ruge Thomsen
Chair

.....
Alex Kamp Henriksen

.....
Lars Göran Söderström

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Tetra Pak Danmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow statement and notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations as well as the cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

Independent auditor's report

- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Copenhagen, 8 March 2023
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Kim Thomsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne26736

Management's review

Company details

Name	Tetra Pak Danmark A/S
Address, Postal code, City	Søren Nymarks Vej 13, 8270 Højbjerg
CVR no.	63 62 42 17
Established	1 October 1952
Registered office	Aarhus
Financial year	1 January - 31 December
Website	www.tetrapak.com
Telephone	+45 45 25 82 00
Telefax	+45 45 87 94 60
Board of Directors	Steen Ruge Thomsen, Chair Alex Kamp Henriksen Lars Göran Söderström
Executive Board	Alex Kamp Henriksen
Auditors	EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab Dirch Passers Allé 36, P.O. Box 250, 2000 Frederiksberg, Denmark

Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
Key figures					
Revenue	450,088	476,831	513,867	330,613	400,140
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	17,608	25,142	23,265	18,172	26,124
Profit before interest and tax (EBIT)	16,439	23,636	21,400	16,088	26,124
Operating profit/loss	18,268	19,306	18,265	16,088	26,124
Net financials	-791	423	87	15	-894
Profit for the year	12,159	18,703	16,694	12,382	19,565
Total assets	112,913	117,586	169,203	126,794	109,604
Investments in property, plant and equipment	2,007	902	1,262	4,885	0
Equity	12,559	19,103	17,094	24,382	31,565
Cash flows from operating activities	48,476	-28,780	46,230	33,421	20,752
Net cash flows from investing activities	-416	0	3,636	0	0
Cash flows from financing activities	-48,592	28,886	-53,623	-29,240	-19,881
Total cash flows	-532	106	-3,757	4,181	871
Financial ratios					
Operating margin	3.7%	5.0%	4.2%	4.9 %	6.5 %
Gross margin	9.8%	9.2%	8.7%	13.8%	12.7%
Return on assets	15.9%	13.5%	12.3%	13.6%	27.5%
Equity ratio	11.1%	16.2%	10.1%	19.2%	28.8%
Return on equity	76.8%	103.3%	80.5%	44.3%	68.7%
Average number of full-time employees					
	47	43	44	44	42

For terms and definitions, please see the accounting policies.

The company has implemented IFRS 15 and 16 as at 1 January 2019. Comparative figures has not been restated.

Management's review

Business review

The Company's main activity is sale of packaging to the food industry. In addition to this, the Company also sells filling and processing equipment as well as related services.

The Company is a wholly-owned member of the Tetra Pak Group. The Company purchases its goods mainly from other entities within the Tetra Pak Group. For further information about the Tetra Pak Group, reference is made to Tetra Pak International SA or the Group's website, www.tetrapak.com.

Financial review

The income statement for 2022 shows a profit of DKK 12,158,665 against a profit of DKK 18,703,301 last year, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2022 shows equity of DKK 12,558,665. The decrease in profit can primarily be attributed to a decrease in the sales of processing systems due to normal variation between years for processing equipment sales.

Management considers the Company's financial performance in the year satisfactory.

The Company has not been negatively affected by the covid-19 pandemic.

Knowledge resources

In order to be able to continuously deliver solutions for the company's customers, it is essential that the company can recruit and retain employees with a high level of knowledge. Company policies encourage employees to develop. Our aim is for the company to have the latest knowledge as well as ensuring our rapid adaptability.

Financial risks and use of financial instruments

The financial risk is considered low, since most of the payables belong to group entities. Furthermore trading is primarily done in DKK and EUR in which the Tetra Pak fixed exchange rate policy minimizes any currency risk.

Impact on the external environment

Tetra Pak is driving the implementation of FSC certificated board to be used in the majority of the packaging material.

To improve collection, sorting and recycling, we are collaborating with stakeholders across the recycling value chain - and we design our paper-based carton packages to increase the fibre content and use of recycled materials.

Furthermore, we are committed to reach net-zero greenhouse gas emissions in our own operations by 2030, with a similar aspiration across our value chain by 2050 through a combination of reduction, mitigation and compensation measures.

Research and development activities

The Company does not carry out its own research and development, but is indirectly involved in the Group's research and development activities.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affecting the Company's financial position have occurred subsequent to the financial year-end.

Management's review

Outlook

The general boom in the economy of the Nordic countries does not seem to continue in 2023, and it is expected that there will be overcapacity in the market, resulting in an intensification of competition.

The Revenue in 2023 is expected to amount to DKK 481.6 million whereas the profit before tax is expected to be DKK 16.7 million.

The company expects to continue to have positive cash flow in 2023.

Management does not expect to be negatively impacted by the covid-19 pandemic in 2023.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note	DKK	2022	2021
	Revenue	450,087,551	476,831,060
	Production costs	-406,091,753	-432,866,805
	Gross profit	43,995,798	43,964,255
3	Administrative expenses	-25,727,331	-24,658,709
	Operating profit	18,268,467	19,305,546
	Other operating income	0	4,330,206
	Other operating expenses	-1,829,266	0
	Profit before net financials	16,439,201	23,635,752
4	Financial income	810,346	1,197,710
5	Financial expenses	-1,601,463	-774,319
	Profit before tax	15,648,084	24,059,143
6	Tax for the year	-3,489,419	-5,355,842
	Profit for the year	12,158,665	18,703,301

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	ASSETS		
	Non-current assets		
7	Property, plant and equipment		
	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	353,198	0
	Rights-of-use-assets	<u>1,907,076</u>	<u>1,728,600</u>
		<u>2,260,274</u>	<u>1,728,600</u>
	Financial assets		
8,12	Deferred tax assets	<u>3,214</u>	<u>19,795</u>
		<u>3,214</u>	<u>19,795</u>
	Total non-current assets	<u>2,263,488</u>	<u>1,748,395</u>
	Current assets		
	Inventories		
	Prepayments for goods	<u>5,064,206</u>	<u>9,307,016</u>
		<u>5,064,206</u>	<u>9,307,016</u>
	Receivables		
	Trade receivables	31,874,729	59,270,876
	Work in progress for third parties	9,663,184	10,533,147
	Receivables from group entities	57,941,809	29,709,078
	Income taxes receivable	1,470,824	0
	Other receivables	2,168	0
9	Prepayments	<u>3,762,792</u>	<u>5,615,267</u>
		<u>104,715,506</u>	<u>105,128,368</u>
	Cash	<u>870,193</u>	<u>1,401,743</u>
	Total current assets	<u>110,649,905</u>	<u>115,837,127</u>
	TOTAL ASSETS	<u>112,913,393</u>	<u>117,585,522</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
10	Share capital	400,000	400,000
	Dividend proposed for the year	12,158,665	18,703,301
	Total equity	<u>12,558,665</u>	<u>19,103,301</u>
	Liabilities		
11	Non-current liabilities		
13	Other provisions	2,535,541	3,220,351
	Lease liabilities	880,485	841,289
	Other payables	377,040	217,212
	Total non-current liabilities	<u>3,793,066</u>	<u>4,278,852</u>
	Current liabilities		
	Lease liabilities	982,570	843,712
	Prepayments received from customers	4,827,255	9,385,520
	Prepayments on work in progress	7,014,178	13,725,896
	Trade payables	2,179,163	2,955,061
	Payables to group entities	63,744,288	46,154,035
	Income taxes payable	0	592,970
	Other payables	17,814,208	20,546,175
	Total current liabilities	<u>96,561,662</u>	<u>94,203,369</u>
	Total liabilities	<u>100,354,728</u>	<u>98,482,221</u>
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>112,913,393</u>	<u>117,585,522</u>

- 1 Accounting policies
- 2 Events after the balance sheet date
- 14 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
- 15 Collateral
- 16 Related parties
- 17 Appropriation of profit

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

Note	DKK	Share capital	Dividend proposed for the year	Total
	Equity at 1 January 2021	400,000	16,694,166	17,094,166
17	Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit"	0	18,703,301	18,703,301
	Dividend distributed	0	-16,694,166	-16,694,166
	Equity at 1 January 2022	400,000	18,703,301	19,103,301
17	Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit"	0	12,158,665	12,158,665
	Dividend distributed	0	-18,703,301	-18,703,301
	Equity at 31 December 2022	400,000	12,158,665	12,558,665

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Cash flow statement

Note	DKK	2022	2021
	Profit for the year	12,158,665	18,703,301
18	Adjustments	5,231,216	6,665,788
	Cash generated from operations (operating activities)	17,389,881	25,369,089
19	Changes in working capital	37,403,342	-50,908,613
	Cash generated from operations (operating activities)	54,793,223	-25,539,524
	Interest received, etc.	810,346	1,197,710
	Interest paid, etc.	-1,591,427	-774,319
	Income taxes paid	-5,536,632	-3,664,349
	Cash flows from operating activities	48,475,510	-28,780,482
	Additions of property, plant and equipment	-415,527	0
	Cash flows to investing activities	-415,527	0
	Dividends distributed	-18,703,301	-16,694,166
	Repayments, finance leases	-1,423,790	-1,464,159
	Changes in cash pool deposit	-28,464,442	47,044,715
	Cash flows from financing activities	-48,591,533	28,886,390
	Net cash flow	-531,550	105,908
	Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	1,401,743	1,295,835
20	Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	870,193	1,401,743

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Tetra Pak Danmark A/S for 2022 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized reporting class C entities.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

Reporting currency

The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK).

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the most recent financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised at cost in the balance sheet and are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are presented as separate items in the balance sheet.

Income statement

Revenue

The Company has chosen IFRS 15 as interpretation for revenue recognition.

The Company is in the business of selling packaging to the food industry as well as filling and processing equipment and maintenance/installation services.

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Revenue is measured net of all types of discounts/rebates granted. Also, revenue is measured net of VAT and other indirect taxes charged on behalf of third parties.

Sale of packaging, filling and processing equipment

Revenue from sale of packaging, filling and processing equipment is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the equipment at the customer's location.

The company considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (e.g., warranties). In determining the transaction price for the sale of packaging, filling and processing equipment, the company considers the effects of variable consideration, existence of a significant financing component, noncash consideration, and consideration payable to the customer (if any).

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

(i) Variable consideration

If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the company estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. Some contracts for the sale of electronics equipment provide customers with a right to return the goods within a specified period. The company also provides retrospective volume rebates to certain customers once the quantity of electronics equipment purchased during the period exceeds the threshold specified in the contract. The rights of return and volume rebates give rise to variable consideration.

► Rights of return

The company uses the expected value method to estimate the variable consideration given the large number of contracts that have similar characteristics. The company then applies the requirements on constraining estimates of variable consideration in order to determine the amount of variable consideration that can be included in the transaction price and recognised as revenue. A refund liability is recognised for the goods that are expected to be returned (i.e., the amount not included in the transaction price). A right of return asset (and corresponding adjustment to cost of sales) is also recognised for the right to recover the goods from the customer.

(ii) Significant financing component

The company applies the practical expedient for short-term advances received from customers. That is, the promised amount of consideration is not adjusted for the effects of a significant financing component if the period between the transfer of the promised good or service and the payment is one year or less.

Warranty obligations

The company typically provides warranties for general repairs of defects that existed at the time of sale, as required by law. These assurance-type warranties are accounted for as warranty provisions. Refer to the accounting policy on warranty provisions.

Installation services

The company provides installation services that are either sold separately or bundled together with the sale of equipment to a customer. The installation services do not significantly customise or modify the fire prevention equipment. Contracts for bundled sales of equipment and installation services are comprised of two performance obligations because the equipment and installation services are both sold on a stand-alone basis and are distinct within the context of the contract. Accordingly, the company allocates the transaction price based on the relative stand-alone selling prices of the equipment and installation services.

The company recognises revenue from installation services over time because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided to them. The company uses an input method in measuring progress of the installation services because there is a direct relationship between the company's effort (i.e., based on the labour hours incurred) and the transfer of service to the customer. The company recognises revenue on the basis of the labour hours expended relative to the total expected labour hours to complete the service.

Maintenance services

The company recognises revenue from maintenance services over time because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided to them. The company uses an input method in measuring progress of the maintenance services because there is a direct relationship between the company's effort (i.e., based on the labour hours incurred) and the transfer of service to the customer. The company recognises revenue on the basis of the labour hours/costs expended relative to the total expected labour hours/costs to complete the service.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Construction contracts

Construction contracts include the sale of filling and processing equipment, where equipment are supplied with a high degree of individual adaptation. The construction contracts typically comprise one delivery obligation, which is recognized continuously in revenue as production is carried out, whereby the turnover corresponds to the sales value of the year's work performed.

The ongoing transfer of control of the work performed is either because the construction takes place on the customer's property, whereby the ownership and thus the control passes to the customer as the work is carried out, or because the equipment are of such special nature that they cannot be used without excessive costs for other purposes, while the customer is obliged to continuously pay for the work done incl. reasonable profit for the work done.

Recognition is made using input-based calculation methods based on costs actually incurred in relation to total expected costs, as this method is considered to best reflect the ongoing transfer of control.

Production costs

Production costs comprise costs incurred in generating the revenue for the year. Such costs include direct and indirect costs of raw materials, consumables and production staff, rent and leases, as well as depreciation on production plant.

Furthermore, a provision for construction contracts is made.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses include expenses incurred in the year for purposes of managing and administering the Company, including expenses relating to administrative staff, management, premises and office expenses as well as amortisation/depreciation of assets used for administrative purposes.

Other operating income and operating expenses

Other operating income and operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature relative to the Company's core activities, including gains or losses on the sale of non-current assets.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pension to the Company's employees, as well as other social security contributions, etc. The item is net of refunds from public authorities.

Depreciation and impairment

The item comprises depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment.

The basis of depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is depreciated on a straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Plant and machinery	3-15 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-5 years
Rights-of-use-assets	3-5 years

Depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment losses, if any. The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and are reassessed annually. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised.

In the case of changes in the depreciation period or the residual value, the effect on the depreciation charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statements at the amounts that concern the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses as well as allowances and surcharges under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred tax adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

The entity is jointly taxed with other group entities. The total Danish income tax charge is allocated between profit/loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full absorption).

Jointly taxed entities entitled to a tax refund are reimbursed by the management company based on the rates applicable to interest allowances, and jointly taxed entities which have paid too little tax pay a surcharge according to the rates applicable to interest surcharges to the management company.

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition price and costs directly related to the acquisition until the time at which the asset is ready for use.

Leases

The Company has chosen IFRS 16 as interpretation for classification and recognition of leases.

The company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

- ▶ Motor vehicles and other equipment 3 to 5 years

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section Impairment of non-current assets.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment. The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of the net selling price and the value in use (recoverable amount).

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value. The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and expenses required to effect the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in the expected selling price.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretation for impairment of financial receivables.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables in respect of which there is no objective evidence of individual impairment are tested for objective evidence of impairment on a portfolio basis. The portfolios are primarily based on the debtors' domicile and credit ratings in line with the Company's risk management policy. The objective evidence applied to portfolios is determined based on historical loss experience.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

Work in progress for third parties

Work in progress for third parties are measured at the market value of the work performed less amounts invoiced on account. The market value is calculated on the basis of the percentage of completion at the balance sheet date and the total expected income from the relevant contract. The percentage of completion is made up based on costs incurred relative to the expected, total expenses on each individual work in progress.

Where the outcome of contract work in progress cannot be estimated reliably, the market value is measured at the expenses incurred in so far as they are expected to be paid by the purchaser.

Where the total expenses relating to the work in progress are expected to exceed the total market value, the expected loss is recognised as a loss-making agreement under "Provisions" and is expensed in the income statement.

The value of work in progress less progress billings is classified as assets when the selling price exceeds progress billings and as liabilities when progress billings exceed the market value.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets" comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial reporting years.

Cash

Cash comprise cash and short term securities which are readily convertible into cash and subject only to minor risks of changes in value.

Equity

Proposed dividends

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability once adopted at the annual general meeting (declaration date). Dividends expected to be distributed for the financial year are presented as a separate item under "Equity".

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Provisions

Provisions comprise anticipated expenses relating to warranty commitments, onerous contracts, restructurings, etc. Provisions are recognised when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value if the obligation is expected to be settled far into the future.

Warranty commitments include expenses for remedial action in respect of the contract work within the warranty period of 1-5 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on past experience. Provisions that are expected to mature more than one year after the balance sheet date are discounted at average bond yields.

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated income tax charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes and on office premises and other items where temporary differences, apart from business combinations, arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. Where alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Changes in deferred tax due to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan. Financial liabilities also include the capitalised residual lease liability in respect of finance leases.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are measured at the net present value of the remaining lease payments including any guaranteed residual value based on the interest rate implicit in the lease.

Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments recognized under "Liabilities" comprise prepayments from customers regarding work in progress for third parties.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows the Company's net cash flows broken down according to operating, investing and financing activities, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the profit/loss for the year adjusted for non cash operating items, changes in working capital and paid corporate income tax.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisitions and disposals of entities and activities and of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the Company's share capital and related expenses as well as raising of loans, repayment of interest bearing debt and payment of dividends to shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash, short term bank loans and short term securities which are readily convertible into cash and which are subject only to insignificant risks of changes in value.

Financial ratios

The financial ratios stated under "Financial highlights" have been calculated as follows:

Operating profit/loss	Profit/loss before financial items adjusted for other operating income and other operating expenses
Operating margin	$\frac{\text{Operating profit (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit/loss} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Return on assets	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss from operating activities} \times 100}{\text{Average assets}}$
Equity ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity, year-end} \times 100}{\text{Total equity and liabilities, year-end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss after tax} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

2 Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affecting the Company's financial position have occurred subsequent to the financial year-end.

DKK	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
3 Staff costs		
Wages/salaries	39,201,061	36,724,990
Pensions	2,757,720	2,658,122
Other social security costs	653,473	646,125
Other staff costs	1,446,735	1,324,112
	<u>44,058,989</u>	<u>41,353,349</u>
Average number of full-time employees	<u>47</u>	<u>43</u>

Pursuant to Section 98b(iii) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to the members of the Executive Board is not disclosed.

4 Financial income

Interest receivable, group entities	238,329	20,175
Exchange adjustments	501,886	1,123,862
Other financial income	70,131	53,673
	<u>810,346</u>	<u>1,197,710</u>

5 Financial expenses

Interest expenses, group entities	261,903	626,826
Exchange adjustments	1,326,790	0
Other financial expenses	12,770	147,493
	<u>1,601,463</u>	<u>774,319</u>

6 Tax for the year

Estimated tax charge for the year	3,444,781	5,303,095
Deferred tax adjustments in the year	16,581	517
Tax adjustments, prior years	28,057	52,230
	<u>3,489,419</u>	<u>5,355,842</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

7 Property, plant and equipment

DKK	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Rights-of-use- assets	Total
Cost at 1 January 2022	0	6,497,307	6,497,307
Additions in the year	415,527	1,591,809	2,007,336
Cost at 31 December 2022	415,527	8,089,116	8,504,643
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2022	0	4,768,707	4,768,707
Depreciation in the year	62,329	1,413,333	1,475,662
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2022	62,329	6,182,040	6,244,369
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	353,198	1,907,076	2,260,274
Property, plant and equipment include finance leases with a carrying amount totalling	0	1,907,076	1,907,076

8 Deferred tax assets

At 31 December 2022, the Group recognised an asset totalling DKK 3 thousand. The tax asset consists of non-utilised tax deductions in the form of timing differences.

Based on the budget for next year, Management considers it likely that there will be future taxable income against which non-utilised tax deductions can be offset.

9 Prepayments

Prepayments include accrual of expenses relating to subsequent financial years, prepaid expenses for suppliers.

DKK	2022	2021
10 Share capital		
Analysis of the share capital:		
400,000 shares of DKK 1.00 nominal value each	400,000	400,000
	400,000	400,000

Analysis of changes in the share capital over the past 5 years:

DKK	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018
Opening balance	400,000	400,000	12,000,000	12,000,000	12,000,000
Capital reduction	0	0	-11,600,000	0	0
	400,000	400,000	400,000	12,000,000	12,000,000

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

11 Non-current liabilities

DKK	Total debt at 31/12 2022	Repayment, next year	Long-term portion	Outstanding debt after 5 years
Other provisions	2,535,541	0	2,535,541	0
Lease liabilities	1,863,055	982,570	880,485	0
Other payables	377,040	0	377,040	0
	<u>4,775,636</u>	<u>982,570</u>	<u>3,793,066</u>	<u>0</u>

DKK	2022	2021
12 Deferred tax		
Deferred tax at 1 January	-19,795	-20,312
Other deferred tax	16,581	517
Deferred tax at 31 December	<u>-3,214</u>	<u>-19,795</u>

Deferred tax relates to:

Property, plant and equipment	-12,899	-29,387
Liabilities	9,685	9,592
	<u>-3,214</u>	<u>-19,795</u>

13 Other provisions

Opening balance at 1 January	3,220,351	3,000,294
Provisions in the year	0	220,057
Provisions utilised in the year	-684,810	0
Other provisions at 31 December	<u>2,535,541</u>	<u>3,220,351</u>

The provisions are expected to be payable in:

> 1 year	2,535,541	3,220,351
	<u>2,535,541</u>	<u>3,220,351</u>

Other provisions comprise provisions for warranty commitments. Warranty provisions relate to expected warranty expenses in accordance with usual guarantee commitments applicable to the sale of goods.

14 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

The Company is jointly taxed with other Danish entities in the Tetra Pak Group and is jointly and severally liable with other jointly taxed group entities for payment of income taxes for the income year 2013 onwards as well as withholding taxes on interest, royalties and dividends falling due for payment on or after 1 July 2012.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

15 Collateral

The company has provided bank guarantees totaling DKK 13.863 thousand.

16 Related parties

Tetra Pak Danmark A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

<u>Related party</u>	<u>Domicile</u>	<u>Basis for control</u>
Tetra Laval International SA	Pully, Switzerland	Participating interest

Information about consolidated financial statements

<u>Parent</u>	<u>Domicile</u>	<u>Requisitioning of the parent company's consolidated financial statements</u>
Tetra Laval International SA	Pully, Switzerland	Avenue Général-Guisan 70, 1009 Pully, Switzerland

Related party transactions

Tetra Pak Danmark A/S was engaged in the below related party transactions:

DKK	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Sale of goods	1,052,884	3,005,623
Sales of services	33,595,349	38,479,086
Purchases of goods	320,047,639	307,870,649
Purchases of services	37,897,913	40,312,725
Income from lease arrangements	15,222	49,327
Financial income	238,329	20,175
Financial expenses	349,674	626,862
Royalty income from affiliated companies	101,981	231,618
Royalty expenses to affiliated companies	279,649	295,747
Receivables from group entities	57,941,809	29,709,078
Payables to group entities	63,744,288	46,087,334
Dividends to parent	18,703,301	16,694,166
17 Appropriation of profit		
Recommended appropriation of profit		
Proposed dividend recognised under equity	12,158,665	18,703,301
	<u>12,158,665</u>	<u>18,703,301</u>
18 Adjustments		
Amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses	1,475,662	1,506,339
Financial income	-810,346	-1,197,710
Financial expenses	1,601,463	774,319
Tax for the year	3,489,419	5,355,842
Other adjustments	-524,982	226,998
	<u>5,231,216</u>	<u>6,665,788</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
19 Changes in working capital		
Change in inventories	-91,761	0
Change in receivables	34,450,988	5,072,510
Change in trade and other payables	<u>3,044,115</u>	<u>-55,981,123</u>
	<u>37,403,342</u>	<u>-50,908,613</u>
20 Cash and cash equivalents at year-end		
Cash according to the balance sheet	<u>870,193</u>	<u>1,401,743</u>
	<u>870,193</u>	<u>1,401,743</u>

PENNEO

The signatures in this document are legally binding. The document is signed using Penneo™ secure digital signature. The identity of the signers has been recorded, and are listed below.

"By my signature I confirm all dates and content in this document."

Alex Kamp Henriksen

Executive Board

On behalf of: Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Serial number: f150be92-eae0-41e4-ae1d-56f4ffdc9611

IP: 151.183.xxx.xxx

2023-03-08 14:04:53 UTC



Steen Ruge Thomsen

Chair

On behalf of: Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Serial number: PID:9208-2002-2-684834204450

IP: 78.156.xxx.xxx

2023-03-08 14:08:35 UTC



Alex Kamp Henriksen

Board of Directors

On behalf of: Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Serial number: f150be92-eae0-41e4-ae1d-56f4ffdc9611

IP: 151.183.xxx.xxx

2023-03-08 14:13:48 UTC



Lars Göran Söderström

Board of Directors

On behalf of: Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Serial number: 19600315xxxx

IP: 151.183.xxx.xxx

2023-03-08 14:37:06 UTC



Kim Thomsen

State Authorised Public Accountant

On behalf of: EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Serial number: CVR:30700228-RID:1267450293561

IP: 213.32.xxx.xxx

2023-03-08 14:58:02 UTC



Steen Ruge Thomsen

Chair of the meeting

On behalf of: Tetra Pak Danmark A/S

Serial number: PID:9208-2002-2-684834204450

IP: 78.156.xxx.xxx

2023-04-26 07:47:08 UTC



Penneo document key: UEVWD-XQ075-WEP4W-XSPAD-6UIFH-7N86C

This document is digitally signed using Penneo.com. The digital signature data within the document is secured and validated by the computed hash value of the original document. The document is locked and timestamped with a certificate from a trusted third party. All cryptographic evidence is embedded within this PDF, for future validation if necessary.

How to verify the originality of this document

This document is protected by an Adobe CDS certificate. When you open the

document in Adobe Reader, you should see, that the document is certified by **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. This guarantees that the contents of the document have not been changed.

You can verify the cryptographic evidence within this document using the Penneo validator, which can be found at <https://penneo.com/validator>